Table of Contents

Introduction

rRn R L e Lk

All Ladders Lead Upward
Mever Stop Praying

Keep It Real

There's Just One Way

It All Counts

Transform It to Gold
Good as Mew

Laok Through a Different Window

Always Worth the Wait

. 24/7 Love

. Tefillah Turbocharge

. Merit for Everyone

. The Great Wall of Gratitude

. How to Change Things

. You're Getting Somewhere

. Hashem Will Help You Fix It

. “Thank You Very, Very Much"”
. You Have to See [t to Believe It
. “She Just Doesn't Like Me!”

. Who Hashem Is

. What a Struggle Doesn’t Mean
. You're Mot Flying Sclo

. Surprise Package

. How Much Is Too Much

. Be Really Impressive

. The Bill of Rights

. The Power of a Tzaddik

. We're the Ones Whe Gain

. Seeing in the Dark

11

15
17
20
22
25
28
30
33
36
38
41
43
46
49
51
53
56
58
61
63
65
67
70
72
75
78
g1
84
a7



30,
31.
32.
33
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40,
41,
42,
43,
44.
45.
46,
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
. Who Are You Counting On?
55,
56,
57.
. The Cure
59.
60,
61.
62,
63,
64,
65,
66,
67,
. The Hishtadlus Tax

Does Hashem Really Love Me?
Follow Him With a Good Heart
Mo One Can Do It Like You Can!
Do You Want to Be Rich?

{Ise Your Charm

“Who Else Would | Turn To?"
You Can't Miss

Constructive Destruction

Jump for Joy

When [t Doesn’t Look Good
The Envelope Is Waiting

You Have One Job

There Is Mo “Better Idea”
Standing Up to the Test

We Are Stars

When Teshuvah ls Sincere

The Last Act

What's Matural?

Where Evil and Hashgachah Pratis Cross Paths
It Takes Time to Absorb

Wait for the Bounce

Strength for the Weary
“Lucky” Aggravations

Don’t Count Pennies

Prayer Works
Getting to the Chuppah
A Time to Comnfort

Emunah 101

What's in a Mame?

“Why?"

More Than You Can Imagine
Today's Delivery

Why Grudges Are Foolish
The Mission of the Moment
Mever Give Up!

Honestly!

a0

93

96

99
102
105
107
110
113
116
119
122
124
126
129
131
133
135
137
140
143
145
148
151
153
156
160
162
164
166
168
170
172
174
177
180
183
186
189



69,
70,
71.
72.
73,
74.
T
76.
77.
78.
78,
a0.
81.
82.
83.

85,
86.
87.
88.
88,
a0.
81.
82,
83,

95,
96.
a7.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106,
107,

The Blessing We Don't Ask For
A Different Kind of Life
Ready for Anything

An Antidote to Anxiety

It Could Happen to You
The Self-Esteem Booster
Bounce Back

Loud and Clear

Mo Victims of Circumnstance
“I'm So Happy for You!”

It's Good Already

Be a Hidden Hero

Our Personal Best

The Benefit of the Doubt
We Amaze Hashem!

. Earn Your Free Pass

As Long as the Candle Is Burning
Mo Job Too Big or Too Small
Perfect far the Rale

ls Enough Really Enough?

A Great Generation

In Love With Hashemn

Earn a Title

The Real Reason

Stick With Hashem

L Know It's You!”

Your Daily Eis Ratzon

Don't Look Back
We Live On
Saved From What Didn't Happen
In [t to Win It

The Party Planner

Mistakes Are Part of the Plan
Become Super-Human

You Can't Imagine What You're Accomplishing
Take Their Word for It

Crying and Singing

Pain Hurts

A Protective Bubble

192
195
197
200
202
204
206
209
212
215
218
221
224
227
230
232
236
239
242
245
248
251
254
257
259
262
264
266
269
272
275
279
283
287
290
204
297
300
303



“Hashem plants us in just the right spol.”

K omeone needs to get onto the roof of a house, 20 feet
. off the ground. Whether he places his ladder in the
" front or back or one of the sides of the house, he will

be able to climb those 20 feet and step onto the roof. Wherever

the ladder is placed, it leads to the top.

But let's imagine that instead of reaching the roof, a person
wants to reach the heights of spiritual accomplishment. He is
a 20-year-old yeshivah bachur and he wants to be a fzaddik.
He'd really love to be a tzaddik. But he doesn't seem to be in
a place in life that can get him there.

Sadly, Hashem seems to have placed his ladder in the wrong
place. He's from an ordinary family — no Roshei Yeshivos in
his family tree. He's in a lesser-known yeshivah in a small town.
He's not particularly smart, either. Sometimes he looks around
the beis midrash at all the chaurusas arguing their points, and
wonders, “Do they all really understand what they're talking
about? What am | missing?” He is beginning to believe that
there is no path upward for him.

But this boy's despair ignores one Big Truth: Hashem has
placed him exactly where he needs to be to reach his own
potential for greatness. Rav Elimelech Biderman tells of the
Slonimer Rebbe, who wrote the following letter to a student who
was upset that he had to be in America for Rosh Hashanah,
rather than with the Rebbe:

All Ladders Lead Upward 4% 15



Hashem sets up a ladder for every Jew to climb. Yosef
was in the decadent land of Egypt and Hashem set up a
ladder for him there. Yosef climbed that ladder and that's
how he became Yosef HaTzaddik... The ladder extends
from wherever you are all the way up to the Heavens.
Where you are is the place from which you will be able
to reach the highest levels. Therefore, accept il with love
and joy.

Wherever Hashem places our ladder, we can always reach
the roof. Sometimes, the climb might be difficult or dangerous.
Sometimes it will be exciting. We'll look down and see how far
we've come, and then look up and see the amazing heights
that lie ahead. It is our emunah — our belief that where we
are and what we experience are all Hashem’s plan to bring us
to the top of the ladder — that keeps us going.

MAKE IT REAL:

What do you consider to be your limitations in growing
as a Jew? Imagine writing an inspiring story aboul
someone in the same situation. How would he use his
challenge as a step up the ladder?

16 % LIVING EMUMAH FOR TEENS 3



