Table of Contents

Introduction	11
1. All Ladders Lead Upward	15
2. Never Stop Praying	17
3. Keep It Real	20
4. There's Just One Way	22
5. It All Counts	25
6. Transform It to Gold	28
7. Good as New	30
8. Look Through a Different Window	33
9. Always Worth the Wait	36
10. 24/7 Love	38
11. Tefillah Turbocharge	41
12. Merit for Everyone	43
The Great Wall of Gratitude	46
14. How to Change Things	49
15. You're Getting Somewhere	51
16. Hashem Will Help You Fix It	53
17. "Thank You Very, Very Much"	56
18. You Have to See It to Believe It	58
19. "She Just Doesn't Like Me!"	61
20. Who Hashem Is	63
21. What a Struggle Doesn't Mean	65
22. You're Not Flying Solo	67
23. Surprise Package	70
24. How Much Is Too Much	72
25. Be Really Impressive	75
26. The Bill of Rights	78
27. The Power of a Tzaddik	81
28. We're the Ones Who Gain	84
29. Seeing in the Dark	87

30	Does Hashem Really Love Me?	90
	Follow Him With a Good Heart	93
A-120 LST 12	No One Can Do It Like You Can!	96
	Do You Want to Be Rich?	99
	Use Your Charm	102
	"Who Else Would I Turn To?"	105
	You Can't Miss	107
	Constructive Destruction	110
	Jump for Joy	113
	When It Doesn't Look Good	116
	The Envelope Is Waiting	119
	You Have One Job	122
42.	There Is No "Better Idea"	124
	Standing Up to the Test	126
	We Are Stars	129
	When Teshuvah Is Sincere	131
	The Last Act	133
	What's Natural?	135
	Where Evil and Hashgachah Pratis Cross Paths	137
	It Takes Time to Absorb	140
50.	Wait for the Bounce	143
51.	Strength for the Weary	145
	"Lucky" Aggravations	148
	Don't Count Pennies	151
54.	Who Are You Counting On?	153
	Prayer Works	156
56.	Getting to the Chuppah	160
	A Time to Comfort	162
58.	The Cure	164
59.	Emunah 101	166
60.	What's in a Name?	168
61.	"Why?"	170
62.	More Than You Can Imagine	172
63.	Today's Delivery	174
	Why Grudges Are Foolish	177
	The Mission of the Moment	180
	Never Give Up!	183
67.	Honestly!	186
	The Hishtadlus Tax	189

69	9. The Blessing We Don't Ask For	192
	D. A Different Kind of Life	195
	I. Ready for Anything	197
	2. An Antidote to Anxiety	200
	3. It Could Happen to You	202
	The Self-Esteem Booster	204
	5. Bounce Back	206
	5. Loud and Clear	209
	7. No Victims of Circumstance	212
	3. "I'm So Happy for You!"	215
	9. It's Good Already	218
). Be a Hidden Hero	221
	I. Our Personal Best	224
31972	2. The Benefit of the Doubt	227
	3. We Amaze Hashem!	230
84	1. Earn Your Free Pass	232
70.773	5. As Long as the Candle Is Burning	236
	5. No Job Too Big or Too Small	239
	7. Perfect for the Role	242
	3. Is Enough Really Enough?	245
	9. A Great Generation	248
90). In Love With Hashem	251
9	I. Earn a Title	254
92	2. The Real Reason	257
93	3. Stick With Hashem	259
94	1. "I Know It's You!"	262
95	5. Your Daily Eis Ratzon	264
96	5. Don't Look Back	266
9	7. We Live On	269
98	3. Saved From What Didn't Happen	272
	9. In It to Win It	275
10	00. The Party Planner	279
10	11. Mistakes Are Part of the Plan	283
10	02. Become Super-Human	287
10	3. You Can't Imagine What You're Accomplishing	290
	04. Take Their Word for It	294
10	05. Crying and Singing	297
10	06. Pain Hurts	300
10	07. A Protective Bubble	303

All Ladders Lead Upward

"Hashem plants us in just the right spot."

omeone needs to get onto the roof of a house, 20 feet off the ground. Whether he places his ladder in the front or back or one of the sides of the house, he will be able to climb those 20 feet and step onto the roof. Wherever the ladder is placed, it leads to the top.

But let's imagine that instead of reaching the roof, a person wants to reach the heights of spiritual accomplishment. He is a 20-year-old yeshivah bachur and he wants to be a tzaddik. He'd really love to be a tzaddik. But he doesn't seem to be in a place in life that can get him there.

Sadly, Hashem seems to have placed his ladder in the wrong place. He's from an ordinary family - no Roshei Yeshivos in his family tree. He's in a lesser-known yeshivah in a small town. He's not particularly smart, either. Sometimes he looks around the beis midrash at all the chavrusas arguing their points, and wonders, "Do they all really understand what they're talking about? What am I missing?" He is beginning to believe that there is no path upward for him.

But this boy's despair ignores one Big Truth: Hashem has placed him exactly where he needs to be to reach his own potential for greatness. Ray Elimelech Biderman tells of the Slonimer Rebbe, who wrote the following letter to a student who was upset that he had to be in America for Rosh Hashanah, rather than with the Rebbe:

Hashem sets up a ladder for every Jew to climb. Yosef was in the decadent land of Egypt and Hashem set up a ladder for him there. Yosef climbed that ladder and that's how he became Yosef HaTzaddik... The ladder extends from wherever you are all the way up to the Heavens. Where you are is the place from which you will be able to reach the highest levels. Therefore, accept it with love and joy.

Wherever Hashem places our ladder, we can always reach the roof. Sometimes, the climb might be difficult or dangerous. Sometimes it will be exciting. We'll look down and see how far we've come, and then look up and see the amazing heights that lie ahead. It is our *emunah* — our belief that where we are and what we experience are all Hashem's plan to bring us to the top of the ladder — that keeps us going.

MAKE IT REAL:

What do you consider to be your limitations in growing as a Jew? Imagine writing an inspiring story about someone in the same situation. How would he use his challenge as a step up the ladder?